

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 4355 OF 2025

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 30 OF 2020

Maria D Cruz .....PETITIONER

V/S

Joseph Correia .....RESPONDENT

None for the Parties.

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 20th January, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 12/03/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**